[Published February 28, 1877.]

CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT to establish the school district of the city of Shawano, and to regulate its boundaries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Boundaries and organization of district.

SECTION 1. The territory now embraced or which may hereafter be embraced within the limits of the city of Shawano, shall form and constitute one district for school purposes. Said district shall cease to be joint with the towns of Richmond and Shawano, and shall be known as the district of the city of Shawano.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts, so far as they conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force on the first day of April, 1877.

Approved February 23, 1877.

[Published February 28, 1877.]

CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT relating to the geological survey of the state of Wisconsin, and amendatory of chapter 292 of the general laws of 1878, entitled "An act to provide for a complete geological survey of Wisconsin, and to repeal chapter 187 of the general laws of 1870, entitled 'an act to provide for the survey of the lead district, making maps and collecting statistics from the same, and chapter 186 of the general laws of 1872, amendatory thereof.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When survey to SECTION 1. Section seven of chapter two hundred and ninety-two, of the general laws of 1873, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 7. The survey shall commence by the first of June next, or as soon thereafter as practicable, beginning with the counties of Ashland and Douglas, and the entire survey shall be completed within five years from and after the first commencement thereof in the counties aforesaid.